

22-1291

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

United States Securities and Exchange Commission,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Elon Musk,
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York (Hon. Lewis J. Liman)

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

DAN BERKOVITZ
General Counsel

JEFFREY A. BERGER
Senior Appellate Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

JOHN R. RADY
Appellate Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040
(202) 551-5112 (Berger)
bergerje@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. The securities laws regulate the disclosure of corporate information 5

 II. Musk and Tesla entered into consent judgments to resolve enforcement actions related to several of Musk’s tweets about taking Tesla private 7

 III. The Commission moved to hold Musk in contempt, and the parties agreed to resolve the motion by amending the consent judgment 12

 IV. The district court denied Musk’s motion to terminate the consent judgment under Rule 60(b)(5)..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 21

 I. The district court acted within its discretion in denying Musk’s Rule 60(b)(5) motion 21

 A. Musk has not shown any changed circumstances that would justify modifying the judgment 22

 B. Musk has not shown that the consent judgment achieved its purpose or that its modification serves the public interest 31

 II. The district court correctly denied Musk’s Rule 60(b)(5) motion because he voluntarily agreed to waive his First Amendment rights..... 33

 A. Musk consented to the judgment, waiving his rights 34

 B. Musk fails to show that his waiver was invalid 37

III.	Musk’s challenges to the enforceability of his waiver are forfeited and without merit.....	43
A.	Musk did not previously argue that his waiver would be unenforceable.....	43
B.	The public interest in enforcing Musk’s waiver is compelling.....	45
C.	The “unconstitutional conditions” theory is inapplicable because an agreement to settle is not a government benefit.....	50
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	5
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	51, 52
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	36
<i>Andrulonis v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18, 30
<i>Barron v. Burnside</i> , 121 U.S. 186 (1887)	51
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	5, 46
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	49
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995).....	28, 32
<i>Bormann v. AT & T Comms., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	48
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963).....	45, 48
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	34
<i>Daily Mirror, Inc. v. N.Y. News, Inc.</i> , 533 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1976) (per curiam).....	4

Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.,
930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)40, 45, 51

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.,
673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 32

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994) 51, 52

Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie,
853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 35, 40

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
425 U.S. 185 (1976) 5

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984) 51

Fomby-Denson v. Dep’t of Army,
247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 45

Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins,
540 U.S. 431 (2004) 33

FTC v. Pukee,
53 F.4th 80 (4th Cir. 2022) 50

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)45, 51

Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.,
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 46

In re George F. Nord Bldg. Corp.,
129 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1942) 38, 41

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 43

Gonzalez v. Crosby,
545 U.S. 524 (2005) 21

Grace v. Bank Leumi Tr. Co.,
443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 18

Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.,
 379 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Tenn. 2005),
aff'd, 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 42

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009) 22, 31

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001) 34

Koontz v. St. John’s River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 570 U.S. 595 (2013) 51, 52

Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Dep’t v. Burke Cnty.,
 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998) 35

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
 531 U.S. 533 (2001) 51

Leonard v. Clark,
 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993), *as amended* (Mar. 8, 1994).....35, 36, 41

Lynch v. City of Alhambra,
 880 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1989) 45

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
 563 U.S. 27 (2011) 46

Metro. Opera Ass’n v. Local 100, Hotel Empls. & Rest. Empls. Int’l Union,
 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 36

Miller v. SEC,
 998 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 49

Moran v. Burbine,
 475 U.S. 412 (1986) 39, 42

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 43

Nemaizer v. Baker,
 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 21

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
 483 U.S. 825 (1987) 52

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Pac. Fin. Servs. of Am., Inc.,
 301 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....31, 39, 43

Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore,
 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) 44, 48

Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould,
 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991) 35

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.,
 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 29, 41

Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union,
 13 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1993) 33

Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford,
 509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007) 35

People v. Smith,
 502 Mich. 624 (2018)..... 45

Reynolds v. Roberts,
 202 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000) 49

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,
 502 U.S. 367 (1992) *passim*

SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.,
 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.,
 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012) (per curiam) 49

SEC v. Clifton,
 700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (per curiam)..... 49, 50

SEC v. Coldicutt,
 258 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001) 32

SEC v. Conradt,
 309 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2015),
aff'd, 696 Fed. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2017) (summary order)..... 50

SEC v. Heart Tronics, Inc.,
 2016 WL 9049642 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2016),
aff'd, 751 F. App'x 974 (9th Cir. 2018) (unpublished) 39

SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 735 (1984) 24

SEC v. Levine,
 881 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 49

SEC v. Mayben,
 121 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1997) 46

SEC v. Novinger,
 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 30

SEC v. Romeril,
 15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021),
cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2836 (2022)..... *passim*

Snepp v. United States,
 444 U.S. 507 (1980) (per curiam)..... 38, 41

In re Tesla, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2022 WL 1497559 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2022)..... 9

Thomas James Assocs., Inc. v. Jameson,
 102 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1996) 45

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
 480 U.S. 386 (1987) *passim*

Typhair v. Gouverneur,
 322 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2009) (summary order) 42

United States v. Armour & Co.,
 402 U.S. 673 (1971) 41, 49, 50

United States v. Bank of New York,
 14 F.3d 756 (2d Cir. 1994) 21

United States v. Brennan,
650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 39

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
247 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 18, 21

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
931 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 35, 40

United States v. Lynch,
92 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1996) 18

United States v. Quattrone,
402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 36

United States v. Richards,
385 F. App’x 691 (9th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)..... 45

United States v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 22, 31

Wessel v. City of Albuquerque,
299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) 45

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) 49

Zieper v. Metzinger,
474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 36

Statutes and Rules

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 6

Section 13, 15 U.S.C. § 78m 5

Section 21, 15 U.S.C. § 78u 4, 24, 39

Section 27, 15 U.S.C. § 78aa..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(5)..... *passim*

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. § 240.0-1, et seq.

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 6
 Rule 13a-15, 17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-15 6

Regulation FD, 17 C.F.R. § 243.100 et seq. 6

Commission Releases

65 Fed. Reg. 51,716 (Aug. 24, 2000) 6, 48

67 Fed. Reg. 57,276 (Sept. 9, 2002)..... 6

73 Fed. Reg. 45,862 (Aug. 7, 2008) 6

SEC Release No. 34-69279,
 105 SEC Docket 4327, 2013 WL 5138514 (Apr. 2, 2013) 7

Other Authorities

EY, Disclosure Committee Report: Practices and Trends (2021)..... 48

Tesla Motors, Inc., Form 8-K (Nov. 5, 2013) 7

W. Brooke Elliott *et al.*, *Negative News and Investor Trust: The Role of \$Firm and #CEO Twitter Use*, 56 J. OF ACCT. RES. 1483 (2018) 48
